

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.6789/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-02-2025 in CRM No.77529/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

SANJEEV NARAYAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

IA No. 113987/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 113988/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 128368/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 22-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Pai Amit, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR
Mr. Neelaksh, Adv.
Mr. Amritesh Raj, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, we see no good reason to entertain this petition at this stage. Hence, the petition is dismissed. The petitioner would be at liberty to renew his request after conclusion of trial.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEHA GUPTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)